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Induction of Rural Talents in Al} Endia
Civil Services

1923. SHRI R. P. GAEKWAD: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pieased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the present UPSC Examination is English-dominated; and

(b) if’ so, what steps are being taken to induct rural talent in All India Civil Serviceg as rura] talent needs to be helped?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN 'THE 'MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS AND DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAMENTARY ‘AFPATRS (SHRI
P. VENKATASUBBAIAH): (a) and (b). The ‘only 'paper on " Edglish tncludid’/in ‘the- Civil “Servites '‘Mauin Examination conducted by the UP.8.C. for recruitment to the Indian Admiris-
trative 'Service, - Indian Police Service and Central Services is of Matricula-
ticn or equivalent standard and of a qualifying nature. The marks obtained in this paper are not counted for :ofii-
petitive ranking. The candidates can write the subject papers either in English or in any of the languages included in the Eighth Schedule to the Constitution. In the Interview test, the Interview Board can allow 2 candidate to answer in an Indian language if the candidate so desires because of his inability to express himse.f eleguately in English.

The scheme cf the examinat.ion known as the Civil Services Examination has been introduced from the year 1979. Though no special dispensation can be made only in respect of candidates having rural background, the new scheme of the examination has beea so modelled as to attract mervitorious candidates with rural backgrecund. The salient fealures of the new scheme of the examinztion which are expected to help candidates with rural background are contained in the attached statement.

Statement

SALIENT FEATURES OF THE NEW
SCHEME OF EXAMINATION KNOW N
AS THE CIVIL SERVICES EXAMI-
NATION WHICH ARE EXPEUTED °
TO HELP CANDIDATES WITH
RURAL BACKGROUND

(i) The paper on English is of Matriculation or equivalent standarg and qualifying in nature. The marks in this paper are not counted for the competitive ranking.

(ii) Option tc answer the subject papers either in English or in
-any of the Indian -langudges included in the- Eighth Schedule tc 4he Constitution- has -been given to the candidates.

(iii) Marks allotted for optional papers - have sought to reduce - the weightage ‘of papers in Genecal
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Studieg (optional papers carry 1200 marks while General Studies papers carry 600 marks).

(iv) Lesser weightage has heen given to the Interview test. The Interview Board can allow the candidate to answer in an Indian Language if the candidate so desires because cof his inability to express adequately in English.

(v) The upper-age limit has heen raised Trom 26 to 28 years.

(vi) Additional papers of post-graduation level for IAS/Indian Foreign Service included in the old scheme of the examination have heen dispensed with in the new system of examination.

Rajadhyaksha Committee Report

1924. SHRI HANNAN MOLLAH:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that to consider and examine problems facing Defence production, a committee was formed named Rajadhyaksha Committee;

(b) what are the main recommendation of the report; #nd

{c) whether Government are going to implement them and when?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI!
C.P.N. SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir. A Committee on Ordnance Factories under the chairmanship of Shri V. G. Faja-
dhyaksha was set ip in August 1975.

(b) This Committee on Ofdnahce Factories submitted itd Pirst Réport on the working of Ordnance Factories in May 1978. The main recommendations of the Committee are:

(1) Creation of ‘an Ordnance’ Factory Beard.

(i), Infegration of . Finance and
_Accounts functions with the Organisation.
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(iii) Merger of Heavy Vehicles Factory, Avadi with the Ordnance
Factory Board.

(iv) Separation of the Ordnarnce Equipment Group of Factories from the Ordnance Factory Bceard.

(c) Two of the recommendations, namely, (i) & (ii) have been implemented. The remaining two are under active consideration of the Govern-~
ment.
“Charter of Demands” of Workers

of Sen-Raleigh

1925. SHRI SOMNATH CHATTER-
JEE: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have re:
ceiveq “Charter of Demands” from the workerg of Sen-Raleigh Ltd.;

(b) if so, what are those demands;
and

(c) steps taken by Government to-
fulfil their demands?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN fHE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) and (b). The workers of Sen Raleigh Ltd., Asansol presented in January, 1979 a Charter of Demands fo the management, the mere important of which was the demand for the implementation of fhe Tripartite Wage Settlement applicable to the engineering industries in fhe State of West ‘Bengal. The details of the demands are indicated in the attathed statement.

(c) The demand for the implementation of the Tripartite Wage Settlement was acegpted and has been implemented. As the geceptance of this demand entails substantial financial liability, the management was also advised to increase productivityyprofit-
ability with the co-operation cf the:
workers.
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L lmmediate repulsion of 1975
‘agreement.

